
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
(SITE VISIT LEAVING PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE AT 11AM) 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the  
12 July 2016  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION  
Planning Application subject to Members Site Visit Leaving 
Port Talbot Civic Centre at 11am - Recommended for Refusal 
 

4.  Application No: P2015/0494 - Outline application for 17 No 
Dwellings together with matters of access, layout and drainage.  
Land adjacent to Sports Centre, Tonmawr, Neath. SA12 9UR  
(Pages 9 - 40) 
 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

 
5.  Application No: P2016/0078 - Proposed alternative restoration 

and aftercare scheme in respect of the former Margam Surface 
Mine, comprising engineering and landscaping works including: 
Pumping, earthworks, soil relocation, installation of an overflow 
drainage channel, re-introduction of rights of way across the site, 
agricultural (rehabilitation) works to establish vegetation and  

AGENDA 



 
 
drainage (amendment to the restoration and aftercare scheme 
approved under planning permission reference P2006/1727.  
Former Margam  Surface Mine,  Fford Y Gyfraith, Cefn Cribwr. 
CF32 0BS  
(Pages 41 - 110) 
 

6.  Application No: P2014/1122 - Outline residential development 
consisting of 41 dwellings including details of access and demolition 
of the existing buildings.  Land Off Samuels Road, Cwmllynfell.  
(Pages 111 - 144) 
 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined between 4th July and  
25th July 2016.  (Pages 145 - 154) 
 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 155 - 156) 
 

9.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, 
Mrs.L.G.Williams. 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure which is available at 
www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak in favour of, and one 
against, each application.  Full details are available in the Council’s 
approved procedure. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763719. 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


 
 
 
Applicant / Agent Right of Reply  
 
Please note that, should an objector register to speak, the Applicant/Agent 
will be notified by the Council of their ability to address committee (their 
‘right to reply’). Should the applicant/agent wish to exercise that right, it 
will be necessary to confirm this to the Democratic Services section before 
noon on the day before the meeting. 
 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 4.30p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 4.30pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and presented in hard copy form at the actual meeting. 

 
 



5 
 

120716 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  12 July, 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, R.Thomas, 
Mrs.L.G.Williams. 
 

Local Member Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

UDP/LDP Member 
 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, M.Fury, 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph and Miss.C.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee held 

on the 21 June 2016 as circulated, be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 
 

2. REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following application recommended for 

refusal, as detailed in the circulated report, be 
deferred for a site visit by the Planning Committee. 
 
Application No:  P2015 0494 
 
Outline application for 17 No. dwellings together 
with matters of access, layout and drainage.  Land 
adjacent to Sport Centre, Tonmawr, Neath. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



6 
 

120716 

Reason: 
 
To allow Members the opportunity to appreciate the 
settlement limit and immediate context of the site 
and to fully appraise the impacts of the 
development, having regard to the high degree of 
public interest in support of the development. 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to 
P2015/0494 was circulated prior to the meeting). 
 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2016 0409 - CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF 
COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE (USE CLASS SUI GENERIS) 
TO A SEPARATE CAFE (OPERATING  HOURS 08:00 TO 16:00) 
AND TAKEAWAY AND DELIVERY SERVICES (OPERATING 
UNTIL 23:30 (USE CLASS A3). CROESERW COMMUNITY 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, BRYN SIRIOL, CROESERW, CYMMER, 
PORT TALBOT. SA13 3PN.  
 
The application was brought for consideration by Committee as the 
applicant – Mr. S.Jones, is an elected member of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers recommendation 

subject to the Conditions as detailed in the 
circulated report, the Application be approved. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2016-0471 - RETENTION OF OUTBUILDING - 
47, NEATH ROAD, RHOS, PONTARDAWE, SWANSEA. SA8 3EB  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Cllr.A.LThomas, Local Ward Member addressed the Committee 
engaging in detailed discussion with Officers and Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the Conditions as 
set out in the circulated report, the Application be 
approved. 
 
 

Page 6



7 
 

120716 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2016-0494-BRITON FERRY FOOTBALL 
CLUB  
 
Cllr.H.N.James addressed the Committee on behal
[...]

9. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 11 June and 3 July, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended for Refusal Following 
Members Site Visit 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0494 DATE: 13/11/2015 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for 17 No dwellings together with 

matters of access, layout and drainage 
LOCATION: Land adjacent to Sports Centre,  Tonmawr , Neath  

SA12 9UR 
APPLICANT: Pelenna Property Partnership Ltd. 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Pelenna 

 
Background 
 
This application is reported to Committee at the request of the local 
ward Member, Cllr Martin Ellis on the grounds that: -  there has been an 
overlap in development plans since the application was submitted which 
makes consideration of the application by Members important as there 
is a strong community interest; that the application is arguably an 
extension to the settlement boundary that has coherence and would 
provide an important addition to the housing stock in a village with no or 
few vacant homes of any type, and a strong local demand by my 
residents and returnees to this strong community; The increased 
demands on services would be small and the beneficial impact on the 
community outweighs other considerations; and that Tonmawr is 
sufficiently close to main services to be a sustainable base for residents 
in relation to jobs, education and health. 
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee meeting on the 
12th July 2016 where it was deferred for a site visit to enable Members 
the opportunity to appreciate the settlement limit and immediate context 
of the site and to fully appreciate the impact of the development having 
regard to the high degree of public interest in support of the 
development. The Members site visit is to be held on the morning of 2nd 
August 2016.  
 

[...]
n Report 
 
It is considered that the above issues have largely been addressed in 
the Officer’s report to Committee or the response to Councillor Ellis 
above, but the following additional points are made in response: - 
 

• The LDP Policies allow for flexibility in development outside of 
settlement boundaries to reflect advice in PPW, and as noted 
above this site would not meet such criterion nor, for the reasons 
in the report, would there be material considerations of sufficient 
weight to override the policy objection to the development 

• In policy terms the site is ‘countryside’, being located outside of 
the village settlement boundaries. 

• The Tonmawr 2000 project is not considered to have any material 
bearing on determination of this application 

• The Officers report has already noted the different circumstances 
between this and the Henfaes Road application.   

 
Conclusion: 
 
The decision to recommend refusal of planning permission has been 
taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning 
application the determination must be in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Having regard to Policies SP3, SP7, SP10, SP14, SP15, SP16, SP17, 
SC1, I1, OS1, EN6, M1, TR2 and BE1 of the adopted Neath Port Talbot 
Local Development Plan; and national planning policy and guidance 
contained in Planning Policy Wales and in TANs 5, 6, 12, 15 and 16 it is 
considered that the proposal represents an unjustifiable and 
unsustainable form of residential development located outside the 
defined settlement, which would have a detrimental impact upon the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area for which there are 
no material considerations which outweigh the harm caused. 

Page 39



RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reason 
 
(1 ) By reason of the site’s edge of settlement location and the 

absence of an agri
[...]
 this report. 

Subsequent to the above resolution, the Welsh Ministers confirmed by 
letter dated 18th May 2016 that the application “does not raise planning 
issues of more than local importance” and accordingly cancelled the 
holding Direction dated 27 April 2016, stating that “it is now for the 
Council to determine the application as it sees fit”. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Since the resolution was made officers have been in regular liaison with 
the applicant to progress the required section 106 agreement, with a 
number of complex legal matters requiring resolution.  These discussions 
have recently been concluded, such that the legal agreement is ready to 
be signed by all parties. 

Members should note that condition 2 on the draft approval currently 
reads as follows: - 

(2) The approved restoration shall be completed by 31st July 2017. 
For a period of five years from the date of completion of restoration 
the restored area shall be managed in accordance with the approved 
aftercare scheme. The planning permission shall expire following the 
complete restoration and aftercare of the site in accordance with the 
approved restoration and aftercare schemes. 

Reason 

Since the alternative restoration scheme is only acceptable based on 
the strict time limits identified within the application submission and to 
minimise the duration of disturbance. 

As result of the ongoing legal discussions, however, along with other 
complex ecological matters (referred to below), it has become evident 
that the previously-agreed tight timetable for implementation of the 
amended restoration scheme will not be met. The applicant has therefore 
formally requested that prior to issuing the planning permission that the 
Local Planning Authority amend the wording of condition 2 to extend the 
period of completion of the restoration works by a further one year, giving 
them until 31st July 2018.The applicants have cited the following reasons 
for the additional time request:
[...]
worst 
case scenarios indicate that restoration work will either be completed in 
September 2017 or July 2018, neither of which will adversely affect the 
delivery of an acceptable restoration of the site. Its delivery is also 
secured via the robust S106 agreement which has been drafted and will 
be linked to this planning permission. As a result, the completion of the 
restoration scheme will not be compromised as a result of the 
programme changes.  

It is also considered that whilst the delays to the restoration will prolong 
the period of time surrounding residents will be expected to live next door 
to an unrestored site, neither of the extended periods will prolong the 
restoration to an extent that would adversely affect the amenities of 
neighbouring residents.  

Turning to the issue of ecology, an extended period for the completion of 
the works will ensure that the applicant does not adversely affect the 
large Great Crested Newt population present on site which has European 
Protected status. Thus the amended timescales associated with the 
restoration works will further safeguard interests of ecology in relation to 
this site. 

For the above reasons it is considered that an extension of time for the 
completion of the restoration works until July 2018 complies with National 
Planning Policy and guidance contained within MTAN2 together with 
Policies SP2, SP16, SP20, SP21, EN2, EN6, EN8,  I1,TR2 and M4 of the 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

Recommendation: 

That the wording of condition 2 is amended to read as follows, with all 
other conditions as shown within the report, attached as Appendix A, 
remaining unchanged: 

Page 51



(2) The approved restoration shall be completed by 31st July 2018. For a 
period of five years from the date of completion of restoration the 
restored area shall be managed in accordance with the approved 
aftercare scheme. The planning permission shall expire following the 
complete restoration and aftercare of the site in accordance with the 
approved restoration and aftercare schemes. 

Reason 

The alternative restoration scheme must be completed as quickly as 
possible but also in-accordance with a programme which does not 
adversely affect any European Protected Species on site, or the 
amenities of residents living adjacent to the site. 

Page 52



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval Following 
members Site Visit 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0078 DATE: 18/02/2016 
PROPOSAL: Proposed alternative restoration and aftercare scheme 

in respect of the former Margam Surface Mine, 
comprising engineering and landscaping works 
including: Pumping, earthworks, soil relocation, 
installation of an overflow drainage channel, re-
introduction of rights of way across the site, agricultural 
(rehabilitation) works to establish vegetation and 
drainage (amendment to the restoration and aftercare 
scheme approved under planning permission reference 
P2006/1727 

LOCATION: Former Margam Surface Mine, Fford Y Gyfraith, Cefn 
Cribwr CF32 0BS 

APPLICANT: Mr Robert Thompson – Celtic Energy Ltd. 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Margam 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Margam Opencast Coal Site straddles the boundary between Neath 
Port Talbot and Bridgend. The area within Neath Port Talbot lies on the 
western side of the site and contains the opencast void which is currently 
filling with water and the major part of the overburden surcharge mound. 
The eastern part of the site (within Bridgend) contains the main 
overburden mound, soil storage areas, water treatment areas, 
workshops/office area and the site access.  

Planning permission for the current Margam Opencast Coal Site was 
granted by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council in March 2001 for 
a temporary period of 5 years (Ref: P98/0541) . A similar application was 
approved by Bridgend County Borough Council also in March 2001 (Ref: 
P/98/377/MIN). 

A number of subsequent applications to e
[...]
ration scheme is only acceptable based on the 
strict time limits identified within the application submission. 

(2) The approved restoration shall be completed by 31st July 2017. For a 
period of five years from the date of completion of restoration the 

Page 93



restored area shall be managed in accordance with the approved 
aftercare scheme. The planning permission shall expire following the 
complete restoration and aftercare of the site in accordance with the 
approved restoration and aftercare schemes. 

Reason 

Since the alternative restoration scheme is only acceptable based on the 
strict time limits identified within the application submission and to 
minimise the duration of disturbance. 

Working Programme, Phasing and Direction of Working 

(3) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
following plans and documents 

• Figure 1 – Site Location Plan
• Figure 2 – Existing Site Layout
• Figure 3 – Proposed Alternative Restoration Strategy
• Figure 4-1 – Excavation and Re-profiling of Surcharge Mound
• Figure 4-2 – Re-profiling of Existing Batter Slopes
• Figure 4-3 – Additional Minor Re-grading0
• Figure 4-4 – Proposed Alternative Restoration Strategy (Sections

through surcharge and overburden mounds)
• Figure 5 – West Wall Stabilisation
• Figure 6 – Suspended Rights of Way
• Figure 7 – Indicative Proposed Rights of Way
• Figure 8 – Typical Roadway Construction
• Drawing No. – 07A04567/A – Planning Application Plan
• Drawing No. – 07A04559/A – Proposed Alternative restoration

Strategy
• Planning Application – Supporting Information Volume 1
• Planning Application – Supporting Information Volume 2 –

Appendices 1 to 8
• Supplementary Mitigation Report (Wardell Armstrong) April 2016

Reason 

To comply with Section 71ZA(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

Page 94



(4) Before commencing any development at the site, you must do the 
following: - 

a) Notify the Local Planning Authority in writing that you inten
[...]
style 
of each dwelling is not being considered. However it is considered 
that an appropriate styled and designed dwellings could be 
achieved, which would be fully assessed during the reserved 
matters application. Point (aa) 
 

• The time the emergency services take to arrive at a site is not a 
material planning consideration. point (cc) 
 

• The site at Samuels Road was not contained within Volume 4 
consultation report (Alternative Sites), as those report contained 
sites that were subject to objection during the Deposit Plan 
Consultation. No objections were received for the inclusion of the 
site within settlement limits. Point (dd), 

 
Conclusion: 
 
The proposed development is located within the residential settlement 
for Cwmllynfell as defined by the LDP, is of an appropriate scale to 
meet the LDP settlement hierarchy, and comprises an infill site where 
the general principle of a residential development is generally 
acceptable.  The access to the site is considered to have no adverse 
impact on highway safety and, subject to detailed design at reserved 
matters stage, it is concluded that there would be no detrimental impact 
upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area, the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring dwellings.  Accordingly, subject 
to the imposition of suitable conditions and a Section 106 legal 

Page 136



agreement covering the required contributions in respect of open space, 
education, welsh language impact and biodiversity mitigation, the 
proposed development is in accordance with Policies SP3, SP4, SP7, 
SP8, SP10, SP15 SP16, SP20, SP21, SP22, SC1, H1, AH1, OS1, EN6, 
EN7, EN8, TR2, BE1 WL1 and I1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval subject to conditions and to the signing of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to seek financial contributions related to the following Heads 
of Terms:- 
 

• £69,741.00 towards education provision 
• £20,500 to protect, promote and enhanc
[...]

 

 

Page 152



39     App No.  P2016/0571 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to discharge of condition 8 (external 
materials) of planning permission P2015/1090 (replacement Lidl 
store) 
Location  Lidl Supermarket, Ffordd Parc Ynysderw,  
Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 4EG 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

40     App No.  P2016/0609 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non material amendment to remove condition 2 (Local 
Authority personal permission) of P1995/10229. 
Location  Cymmer Swimming Pool, School Road,  Cymmer, Port 
Talbot SA13 3EL 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Cymmer 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0005 Planning Ref: P2015/1027 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/16/3146314 
 
Applicant: Mr Michael Bailey 
 
Proposal: Change of use of part of the ground floor from 

Office building (use class B1) to café (use class 
A3), external alterations, demolition of garage 
and associated parking.  

 
Site Address: Briton Ferry Police Station, 155 Neath Road, 

Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2BX  
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 5th July 2016 
 
Decision:  Appeal Allowed  
 
The application was refused on the basis that the proposed café 
would result in indiscriminate parking and have a detrimental 
impact on highway safety.  The inspector noted that in terms of 
staff and customer parking that there is adequate public parking on 
nearby streets. Furthermore there are numerous residential 
properties nearby and a bus stop so there is no reason to assume 
that all customers and staff would arrive by car. Accordingly the 
inspector concluded that there is sufficient customer and staff 
parking near to the appeal site. The inspector noted the concerns 
of the highway authority but indicated that there is no substantive 
evidence to support the concerns and any such parking would be 
in breach of the existing parking restrictions. 
 
In terms of service vehicles the appellant indicated that they would 
likely use a transit van style vehicle for deliveries and the Inspector 
concluded that there is sufficient space to the rear of the site to 
accommodate service vehicles.   

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



Appeal Ref: A2016/0006 Planning Ref: P2016/0007 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/1 
 
Applicant: Mrs Slattery-John 
 
Proposal: Retention of non-illuminated advertisement. 

Dimensions of advertisement - 1.83m (w) x 0.9m 
(h), Maximum height of letters 0.203m and 
Symbol 0.514m.  Height from ground level to 
base of advert 1.85m. 

 
Site Address: 70 Neath Road, Tonna, Neath 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 14/07/2016  
 
Decision:  Appeal Dismissed  
 
The main issue was the impact of the proposal on visual amenity. 
 
The Inspector found that, when approaching the appeal site from 
the west, the long and open nature of the street frontage along this 
part of Neath Road would permit a sustained view of the proposed 
sign. In her view, the size and elevated position of the sign coupled 
with the presence of mature trees and shrubs, which form a 
verdant backdrop for the advertisement, would result in an unduly 
assertive and discordant feature in a predominantly residential 
street scene and would be detrimental to the interests of amenity.  
 
Conversely, when viewed from the east, the presence of mature 
trees and shrubs along the front boundary of the appeal site would 
partially screen the proposed sign and in doing so, ensure that the 
proposal would not be visually prominent or have an adverse effect 
on the amenity of this part of the street scene.  
 
Whilst the sign would be less prominent when viewed from the 
east, she concluded that this does not diminish the detrimental 
effects and, as a consequence, the proposed sign would be 
contrary to the objectives of LDP Policies SC1, SP21 and BE1. 

Page 156


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 July 2016
	4 Application No: P2015/0494 - Outline application for 17 No Dwellings together with matters of access, layout and drainage.  Land adjacent to Sports Centre, Tonmawr, Neath. SA12 9UR
	5 Application No: P2016/0078 - Proposed alternative restoration and aftercare scheme in respect of the former Margam Surface Mine, comprising engineering and landscaping works including: Pumping, earthworks, soil relocation, installation of an overflow drainage channel, re-introduction of rights of way across the site, agricultural (rehabilitation) works to establish vegetation and drainage (amendment to the restoration and aftercare scheme approved under planning permission reference P2006/1727.  Former Margam  Surface Mine,  Fford Y Gyfraith, Cefn Cribwr. CF32 0BS
	APPENDIX A - 3 5 16 - SECTION A - APPROVAL - P2016 0078 Margam OCCS.pdf
	4 Application No: P2016/0078 - Proposed Alternative Restoration and Aftercare Scheme in respect of  the former Margam Surface Mine at Fford Y Gyfraith, Cefn Cribwr CF32 0BS

	Amendment Sheet 03rd-May-2016 14.00 Planning Committee.pdf
	Agenda
	9 Amendment Sheet


	6 Application No: P2014/1122 - Outline residential development consisting of 41 dwellings including details of access and demolition of the existing buildings.  Land Off Samuels Road, Cwmllynfell.
	7 Delegated Applications Determined between 4th July and 25th July 2016.
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	8 Appeals Determined





Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  2 August, 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, C.Morgan, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams  
 

Local Members Councillor Mrs.K.Lloyd and A.R.Woolcock 
 

UDP/LDP Member 
 
 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, S.Jenkins, J.Griffiths, A.Rees, 
Ms.H.Bowen and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 

 
1. ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
It was with deep regret that the Chair advised the Committee of the 
death of Cllr. A.J.Siddley.  As a mark of respect Members stood for a 
minute’s silence. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee held 

on the 12 July 2016 as circulated, be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 10 - 
 

20816 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0494 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 17 
NO DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH MATTERS OF ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND DRAINAGE.  AT LAND ADJACENT TO SPORTS 
CENTRE, TONMAWR, NEATH. SA12 9UR  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol 
Mr.C.Edwards (supporter of the development) addressed the 
Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That following a Site Visit prior to today’s 

meeting, having considered the views of those 
present, and contrary to the Officer 
recommendation as detailed in the circulated 
report, the Application be Approved subject to 
Conditions and signing of a Section 106 
agreement to cover the provision and retention 
of 7 units of affordable housing, the contribution 
of £32,922 towards Public Open Space, and 
mitigation for the loss of reptile habitat.  The 
decision was made on the following grounds: 
 
Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 requires that, in determining 
a planning application the determination must be 
in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  
Having regard to paragraphs 9.3.2 and 4.7.8 of 
Planning Policy Wales, and paragraphs 2.5.50 of 
the adopted Local Development Plan, while the 
site is located outside of, but adjacent to, the 
settlement limit of Tonmawr, it is considered that 
the site’s location between the existing two areas 
of the settlement of Tonmawr would ensure the 
development would not amount to an insensitive 
extension of the settlement boundary, and 
having regard to such impacts, that the strong 
degree of public support for the proposed 
development and associated positive community 
impacts, and the provision of 7 units of 
affordable housing, together amount to material 
considerations of sufficient weight necessary to 



- 11 - 
 

20816 

justify such development outside of the 
settlement boundary, which is otherwise contrary 
to adopted LDP Policy.  In addition, while not a 
material planning consideration, the developer 
was encouraged to put forward as part of the 
s106 agreement a package of community 
benefits as indicated in their submissions. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0078 - PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE 
RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE SCHEME IN RESPECT OF 
THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE, COMPRISING 
ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS INCLUDING: 
PUMPING, EARTHWORKS, SOIL RELOCATION, INSTALLATION 
OF AN OVERFLOW DRAINAGE CHANNEL, RE-INTRODUCTION 
OF RIGHTS OF WAY ACROSS THE SITE, AGRICULTURAL 
(REHABILITATION) WORKS TO ESTABLISH VEGETATION AND 
DRAINAGE (AMENDMENT TO THE RESTORATION AND 
AFTERCARE SCHEME APPROVED UNDER PLANNING 
PERMISSION REFERENCE P2006/1727.  FORMER MARGAM  
SURFACE MINE,  FFORD Y GYFRAITH, CEFN CRIBWR. CF32 
0BS  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation the wording of Condition 2 be 
amended to read as follows, with all other 
conditions as shown within the report, attached as 
Appendix A, remaining unchanged: 
 
That condition 2 read – the approved restoration 
shall be completed by 31 July 2018.  For a period 
of five years from the date of completion of 
restoration the restored area shall be managed in 
accordance with the approved aftercare scheme.  
The planning permission shall expire following the 
complete restoration and aftercare of the site in 
accordance with the approved restoration and 
aftercare schemes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 12 - 
 

20816 

Reason: 
 
The alternative restoration scheme must be 
completed as quickly as possible but also in-
accordance with a programme which does not  
adversely affect any European Protected Species 
on site, or the amenities of residents living 
adjacent to the site. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/1122 - OUTLINE RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 41 DWELLINGS INCLUDING 
DETAILS OF ACCESS AND DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AT  LAND OFF SAMUELS ROAD, CWMLLYNFELL.  
 
Cllr Kristine Lloyd Local Ward Member and Cllr Arwyn Woolcock on 
behalf of Cwmllynfell Community Council addressed the Committee 
engaging in detailed discussion with Officers and Members. 
 
Members received information on an amendment to the circulated 
report.  The Community Council on Page 115 should have read 
Cwmllynfell and not as stated in the report Cilybebyll. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officer’s 

recommendations and subject to Conditions as 
detailed in the circulated report and to the signing 
of a Section 106 legal agreement to seek financial 
contributions related to the following Heads of 
Terms, the application as above be approved: 
 

 £69,741.00 towards education provision; 

 £20,500 to protect, promote and enhance 
the Welsh Language; 

 £91,073.67 towards public open space 
provision; 

 £16,600 in respect of biodiversity mitigation. 
 
 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 4 July and 25 July, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 



- 13 - 
 

20816 

7. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated report:- 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0005 
 
Change of use of part of the ground floor from 
Office building (use class B1) to café (use 
class A3), external alterations, demolition of 
garage and associated parking.  Briton Ferry 
Police Station, 155, Neath Road, Briton Ferry, 
Neath. SA11 2BX. 
 
Decision:  Appeal Allowed 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0006 
 
Retention of non-illuminated advertisement.  
Dimensions of advertisement – 1.83m (w) x 
0.9m (h).  Maximum height of letters 0.203m 
and Symbol 0.514m. Height from ground level 
to base of advert 1.85m.  70, Neath Road, 
Tonna, Neath. 
 
Decision:  Appeal Dismissed 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


